obligations, the benefits were allocated against the historic costs of complying with the conditions as
   well as the future related obligations. Where no envisaged obligations were identified, the grants were
   recognised when there was reasonable assurance that the entity will comply with all the conditions
   attached to the grants and that the grants will be received.

   It was concluded that the above accounting treatment is incorrect and that the grants related to
   depreciable assets are to be recognised in the periods in the proportions in which the depreciation
   expense on those assets are recognised, with the balance being reflected as deferred income.

   The effect of the restatement on the prior-period numbers is as follows:

   Consolidated statement of financial position

   Impact of restatement
   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   1 April 2016   R000's   R000's   R000's
   Total assets   3 141 990   22 678   3 164 668
   Deferred tax asset   89 929   22 678   112 607
   Total liabilities   (1 191 644)   (115 409)   (1 307 053)
   Deferred income   -   (115 409)   (115 409)
   Total equity   (1 950 346)   92 731   (1 857 615)
   Reserves   (232 477)   92 731   (139 746)

   31 March 2017
   Total assets   3 231 088   29 001   3 260 089
   Deferred tax asset   57 056   29 001   86 057
   Total liabilities   (1 452 658)   (144 451)   (1 597 109)
   Deferred income   -   (144 451)   (144 451)
   Total equity   (1 778 430)   115 450   (1 662 980)
   Reserves   (328 676)   115 450   (213 226)

   Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

   Impact of restatement
   As previously   As
   For the year ended   reported   Adjustments   restated
   31 March 2017   R000's   R000's   R000's
   Other income   27 714   (30 509)   (2 795)
   Income tax   (44 739)   6 323   (38 416)
   Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (23 923)   1 467   (22 456)
   Profit   72 192   (22 719)   49 473
   Total comprehensive income   94 512   (22 719)   71 793

   Restated for discontinued operations

   Basic earnings per share   (cents)   14,78   (4,59)   10,19
   Diluted earnings per share   (cents)   14,78   (4,59)   10,19
   Headline earnings per share   (cents)   9,85   (4,59)   5,26
   Diluted headline earnings per share   (cents)   9,85   (4,59)   5,26

   There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended
   31 March 2017.

4.1.2   Discontinued operations

   Operations classified as discontinued operations relate to the following three businesses:

   -   Berg River Textiles, a division of Winelands Textiles;
   -   Outlying branches of the office automation business;
   -   International leg of the branded sporting goods business.

   Results of discontinued operations
   2018   2017